the deposits. Such collateral, as permitted by the Ohio Revised Code, is held in single financial institution
collateral pools at Federal Reserve Banks, or at member banks of the Federal Reserve System, in the name
of the respective depository bank and pledged as a pool of collateral against all of the public deposits it
holds or as specific collateral held at the Federal Reserve Bank in the name of MOTA.

Public depositories must give security for all public funds on deposit. These institutions may either
specifically collateralize individual accounts in lieu of amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation, or may pledge a pool of government securities with a fair value equal to 105% of public
monies on deposit at the institution. All deposits are collateralized with eligible securities in amounts equal
to at least 105% of the carrying value of the deposits.

NOTE 5 - CAPITAL ASSETS

As stated in Note 3, MOTA’s capital assets and accumulated depreciation are being restated due to an
updated inventory of vehicles in 2011.  The restatement of capital asset and accumulated depreciation had
the following effect on the balances as previously reported:

Restated
Balance at Balance at

Description 12/31/2010 Updated Inventory 1/1/2011
Vehicles 1,270,265$   (69,653)$   1,200,612$
Office Equipment 27,554   27,554
Shop Equipment 235,053   235,053
Computer Hardware/Software 185,127   -   185,127
Leasehold Improvements 543,494   -   543,494

Total Capital Assets 2,261,493   (69,653)   2,191,840

Less Accumulated Depreciation
Vehicles (821,340)   139,161   (682,179)
Office Equipment (27,556)   -   (27,556)
Shop Equipment (235,055)   -   (235,055)
Computer Harware/Software (177,129)   -   (177,129)
Leasehold Improvements (429,695)   -   (429,695)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (1,690,775)   139,161   (1,551,614)

Total Capital Assets, Net 570,718$   69,508$   640,226$

Adjustment for

MID-OHIO TRANSIT AUTHORITY
KNOX COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

14

NOTE 5 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2011 was as follows:

Restated
Balance at Balance at

Description 12/31/2010 Additions Disposals 12/31/2011
Vehicles 1,200,612$   126,990$   (383,750)$   943,852$
Office Equipment 27,554   (12,696)   14,858
Shop Equipment 235,053   (42,879)   192,174
Computer Hardware/Software 185,127   -   (35,765)   149,362
Leasehold Improvements 543,494   -   (26,444)   517,050

Total Capital Assets 2,191,840   126,990   (501,534)   1,817,296

Less Accumulated Depreciation
Vehicles (682,179)   (163,721)   382,505   (463,395)
Office Equipment (27,556)   -   12,698   (14,858)
Shop Equipment (235,055)   -   42,881   (192,174)
Computer Harware/Software (177,129)   (3,351)   36,920   (143,560)
Leasehold Improvements (429,695)   (23,280)   7,403   (445,572)

Total Accumulated Depreciation (1,551,614)   (190,352)   482,407   (1,259,559)

Total Capital Assets, Net 640,226$   (63,362)$   (19,127)$   557,737$

NOTE 6 - RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan Description - The City participates in the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS).
OPERS administers three separate pension plans.  The Traditional Pension Plan is a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan.  The Member-Directed Plan is a defined contribution plan in which
the member invests both member and employer contributions (employer contributions vest over five years
at 20% per year).  Under the Member-Directed Plan, members accumulate retirement assets equal to the
value of the member and vested employer contributions plus any investment earnings.  The Combined Plan